performance under a range of scenarios with different levels of future revenue growth.  The value in use

was estimated by probability weighting the value in use under each scenario as summarised below.

79   KRM22 plc   ANNUAL REPORT 2021

Scenario

Annual

Revenue growth

FY22 to FY26

%

Annual

cost growth

FY22 to FY26

%

Value in use

£’000

Headroom/

(Impairment)

£’000

Probability

%

Upside 40% 5% 31,797 24,383 10%

Base case 25% 3% 8,497 1,083 55%

Downside 20% 2% 2,834 (4,580) 30%

Severe downside 5% 1% (12,878) (20,292) 5%

Probability weighted average   30,250 594 100%

The single most likely scenario assumed revenue growth of 25% per annum over the period (2020: 18%).

The other key assumptions used were:

• The discount rate (WACC) of 13% (2020: 12%).  An increase of 1% in WACC rate would result in a

£4.4m decrease in the headroom.

• Long-term growth rate of 1.5% (2020: 1.5%).  An increase of 1%, in the long-term growth rate would

result in a £4.0m increase in the headroom.

14. Property, plant and equipment

  Fixtures and

Fittings

Office

equipment

Total

  £’000 £’000 £’000

Cost

At 1 January 2021  256 119 375

Additions  – 6 6

Disposals  (18) – (18)

Foreign exchange movements  1 (1) –

At 31 December 2021  239 124 363

Accumulated depreciations

At 1 January 2021  163 76 239

Depreciation charge for the year  62 24 86

Disposals  (15) – (15)

Foreign exchange movements  – (1) (1)

At 31 December 2021  210 99 309

Net book value at 31 December 2020  93 43 136

Net book value at 31 December 2021  29 25 54

15. Investment in subsidiaries

£’000

)

£’000

 2021

£’000

2020

£’000

Cost

At 1 January 2021 489 301

Additions 153 188

At 31 December 2021 642 489

Carrying amount

At 1 January 2021 489 301

At 31 December 2021 642 489

The additions in 2021 represents share capital contributions made to the Company’s subsidiaries in respect

of the share option expense recognised on share options issued by the Company to employees of the

appropriate subsidiaries.  The capital contribution transaction is a non-cash transaction.

80   KRM22 plc   ANNUAL REPORT 2021

Details of the Company’s subsidiaries at 31 December 2021 are as follows:

Name of undertaking Registered office Ownership interest and

voting rights

Nature of business

KRM22 Central Limited *  5 Ireland Yard

London, EC4V 5EH